
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 
www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 pm) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 C Campbell Otley and Yeadon; 

D Collins Horsforth; 

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

J Illingworth Kirkstall; 

M Iqbal City and Hunslet; 

D Nagle Rothwell; 

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby; 

J Pryor Headingley; 

A Smart Armley; 

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

  
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  
11 November 2014 as a correct record  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EAST LEEDS ORBITAL ROAD 
 
To consider a progress report in relation to the 
East Leeds Orbital Road 
 

7 - 24 

8   
 

  2014/15 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider performance management information 
relating to services within this Board’s portfolio 
 

25 - 
34 

9   
 

  FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT 2014/15 - 
CITY DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENT 
AND HOUSING DIRECTORATES 
 
To consider a financial update report in relation to 
services within this Board’s portfolio 
 

35 - 
42 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  EMPTY PROPERTY BUY BACK SCHEME 
 
To consider information about the Council’s 
approach to buying back former Council homes  
 

43 - 
48 

11   
 

  DELIVERING HOUSING ON COUNCIL 
BROWNFIELD LAND - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
To consider a quarterly progress report in relation 
to the development of housing on council owned 
brownfield land 
 

49 - 
60 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

61 - 
90 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 20 January 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting 
for all Board members at 1.00pm) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, R Grahame, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, D Nagle, J Pryor, 
A Smart, C Towler and G Wilkinson 

 
 

37 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of Scrutiny 
Board (Housing and Regeneration), particularly Councillor Campbell, whose 
appointment to the Scrutiny Board was subject to confirmation at full Council 
on 12 November 2014. 
 

38 Late Items  
 

There were no late items, although the minutes of the Board meeting held on 
28 October 2014 were circulated separately to the main agenda pack. 
 

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor P Grahame.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for Councillor 
P Grahame. 
 

41 Minutes - 28 October 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

42 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Minute No. 32 – Update report on maximising re-use 
 
Environment and Housing confirmed the inclusion of information about 
cooking facilities in the current Annual Tenancy Visit (ATV) form.  The 
department would include detailed performance information on how this 
information had been used when they reported generally on ATVs at the 
February Board meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 

 

Minute No. 34 – Monitoring of the Responsive Repairs Service 
 
The Board received information about the tenants’ insurance scheme.  
Further information was requested about how the scheme was publicised. 
 

43 Request for Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented further information to enable the Scrutiny Board to decide how to 
respond to a request for scrutiny in relation to housing growth. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- A copy of Mr Hall’s request for scrutiny 
- Recommendation tracking response – Affordable Housing by Private 

De
[...]
d Culture Scrutiny Board be included 

as appropriate in the proposed work. 
 
(Councillor M Iqbal left the meeting at 3.00pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 

 

44 Housing Leeds Rent Collection - Technical and Small Arrears  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
further information on technical arrears and low level rent arrears. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item:  
 

- Liz Cook, Chief Housing Officer, Environment and Housing 
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services, Environment and 

Housing 
- Simon Swift, Service Manager, (Income Services) Environment and 

Housing 
- Anna Tansley, Service Manager (Intelligence and Improvement, 

Environment and Housing. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern that more incentives were needed to encourage tenants to 
move to direct debit, where this was an appropriate option for them.  
The Board acknowledged that direct debit did not always suit the 
flexibility required by tenants. 

• Confirmation of changes planned to the reporting of technical arrears.  
The Board asked to receive information about how arrears would be 
reported in future in response to their desire to exclude technical 
arrears. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the Board receives a revised format for arrears reporting. 

 
(Councillor D Collins left the meeting at 4.25pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

45 East Leeds Orbital Road  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided a 
progress update in relation to the East Leeds Orbital Road. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- East Leeds Orbital Road timetable/programme 
- Delegated Decision Notification (DDN) dated 14 March 2013 – 

Extension of Contract – Highways and Transportation Partnership. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Oliver Priestley, Manager of Engineering Projects, City Development. 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted 
(b) That the Director of City Development be asked to attend the Board 

meeting in December for a further discussion. 
 

46 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule 
- Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 16 October 

2014. 
 
The Board briefly discussed undertaking some follow-up work in relation to 
contents insurance for housing tenants, particularly around marketing and 
brokerage aspects. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to comments raised at today’s meeting, the work 
schedule be approved. 
 

47 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 9 December 2014 at 1.30pm (pre meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.50pm.) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of City Development 

Report to Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 11th November 2014 

Subject:  East Leeds Orbital Road 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Crossgates & Whinmoor 
Harewood 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At its meeting of 25th February 2014, Scrutiny Board received a report on the 
East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) and following discussion requested a further 

[...]
e for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council 
and city relevant to the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board, in line with the process 
agreed at the Board’s meeting on 4 February 2014.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to 

• Note the Quarter 2 performance information and to consider if they wish to undertake 
further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 
(Please be advised that the performance information provided reflects changes to the Best 
Council Plan for 2014/15). 

• Note that due to mid-year boundary changes across the E&NE, S&SE and W&NW, year on 
year and month on month comparison cannot be made at area level and rent indicators are 
unavailable at area level with the exception of BITMO. 

 

 
Report author:  Debra Scott/Fiona 
McAnespie   

Tel: 75951 /74767 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents a summary of the quarter two performance data for 2014-15, and 
provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in the City Priority Plan 
2011-15 and the Best Council Plan 2013 - 17.   

2 Background information 

2.1 Members will note that the delivery of City Priority Plan (CPP) is shared with partners 
across the city while the Best Council Plan (BCP) sets out the Council’s key objectives 
and priorities. This report provides an overview of the performance relating to both plans 
enabling the Scrutiny Board to consider and challenge the council’s performance as well 
as seeking to influence partners’ contributions through existing partnership arrangements. 

2.2 This report includes an Appendix showing a summary of performance at Quarter 2 across 
both CPP and BCP prioriti
[...]
r for 
delivery of adaptations across all tenures. The service does not plan to review this 
indicator pending the proposed changes. 

4.1  Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1. This is an information report and as such does not need to be consulted on with the 
public.  However all performance information is published on the council’s website and is 
available to the public.    

4.2  Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 This is an information report and not a decision so it is not necessary to conduct an 
 equality impact assessment.  However, some of the data provided will link to wider issues 
 of equality and diversity and cohesion and integration, and there may be occasions when 
 Scrutiny Board members will want to look more closely at these issues, and may request 
 further information to inform their investigations.   

Page 28



 

 

4.3  Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1  This report provides an update on progress in delivering the council and city priorities in 
line with the council’s performance management framework.   

4.4  Resources and value for money  

4.4.1  There are no specific resource implications from this report, although some performance 
indicators relate to financial and other value for money aspects. 

4.5  Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1  All performance information is publicly available and is published on the council website.  
This report is an information update providing Scrutiny with a summary of performance for 
the strategic priorities within its remit and as such in not subject to call in. 

4.6  Risk Management 

4.6.1  There is a comprehensive risk management process in the Council to monitor and 
manage key risks.  This links closely with performance management. 

5  Conclusions 

5.1  This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city related to the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board.  

6 Recommendat
[...]
ajor adaptations completed 

within target timescales (H&H and 

Social Care)

88% 92% 79%

Tracker: Count of all under-

occupation cases

City - 5541

S&SE - 1325

BITMO - 178

E&NE - 2072

W&NW - 1966            

City - 5555

S&SE - 1340

BITMO - 166

E&NE - 2061

W&NW - 1988            

City - 5463

S&SE - 1307

BITMO - 164

E&NE - 2049

W&NW - 1943            

Tracker: Under-occupation total 

debt

March 2013: City – 634,209, 

AVHL – 183,026, BITMO – 

14,932, ENEHL – 183,809, 

WNWHL – 252,442

City - 635,364

S&SE - 207,036

BITMO - 24,763

E&NE - 154,749

W&NW - 248,817

City - 682,689

S&SE - 226,288

BITMO - 16,131

E&NE - 175,700

W&NW - 264,570

City - 694,911

S&SE - 229,764

BITMO - 19,644

E&NE - 181,673

W&NW - 263,831

P
age 34



 

 

Report of: Directors of Environment and Housing and City Development 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date: 9th December 2014 

Subject: Financial Position Statement 2014/15 – City Development and Environment 
and Housing Directorates 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1. Summary of main issues  

1.1 At the request of the Scrutiny Board, the purpose of this report is to provide 
Members with a financial position statement of the City Development and 
Environment and Housing Directorate’s in relation to this Board’s responsibilities at 
period 6 of the financial year 2014/15.  

 

1.2 The attached information has been provided by the relevant Head of Finance for the 
Board’s consideration in relation to:- 

 
 

• Housing Revenue Account (section 2) 

• Housing Regeneration (section 3) 

• Housing General Fund (section 4) 

• Capital pro
[...]
t of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date:  9 December 2014 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule reflects 
discussions at the Board’s November meeting. It will be subject to change throughout 
the municipal year. 

 
2. The minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 13 November 2014 are 

attached at appendix 2 for the Board’s information.  
 
3. The minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 19 November 2014 are attached 

at appendix 3 for the Board’s information. 
 
4. The Board held a working group meeting on 25 November to consider the draft 

Housing Strategy. A summary of the working group’s comments will be circulated in 
advance of the Board meeting for confirmation by the Board. 

 
5. At the last meeting of the Board, Members agreed to undertake further work in 

response to a request for scrutiny from George Hall, supported by a number of 
neighbourhood development groups. A proposal for taking this work forward will be 
circulated in advance of the Board meeting for approval by the Board. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6.     Members are asked to: 

(a) consider the work schedule and make amendments as appropriate; 
(b) Confirm the Board’s comments on the draft Housing Strategy; and 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



 

(c) Approve the proposals for further scrutiny arising from Mr Hall’s request for 
scrutiny. 

 
 
Background documents1 

None used 

                    
[...]
mitted a report which 
presented responses to a series of questions and requests for information 
requested at the October Board meeting. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

• Annual Tenancy Visit Performance – Ward Summary. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Anna Tansley, Service Manager (Intelligence and Improvement), 
Environment and Housing 

• Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations), 
Environment and Housing. 

 
 
 
 

Page 68



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th December, 2014 

 

The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Changes to patch sizes and the impact of this on the provision of 
performance information to the Board. 

• Confirmation that key performance indicators were currently under 
review and a finalised version will be presented to the Board when 
available. 

• Clarification sought about the decency standard and how this was 
being developed.  The Head of Scrutiny and Member undertook to 
provide an update to Board Members. 

• Confirmation that the Board had influenced the development of a target 
for independent living. 

• Drawing a distinction between complaints and service requests and the 
need for further analysis of this.  The Board was advised that a new 
framework was being developed to provide a breakdown of the type of 
complaint. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Board notes the content of the report and the 
responses provided. 
 

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 18 December 2014 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 2.30pm) 
 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2014 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, A Carter, M Dobson,  
S Golton, P Gruen, R Lewis, L Mulherin,  
A Ogilvie and L Yeadon
[...]
ntained in 
the appendix contains details relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). It is therefore considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the content of Appendix 2 as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

100 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting an updated 
version of the covering report to agenda item 9 entitled, ‘Delivering the Better 
Lives Strategy in Leeds: Proposed Next Steps’ had been circulated to Board 
members for their consideration (Minute No. 104 refers).    
 

101 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting. 
 

102 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.  
  
NEIGHBOURHOODS, PLANNING AND PERSONNEL 
 

103 Supply of Specialist Housing for Older People  
Further to Minute No. 181, 15th February 2013, the Director of Environment 
and Housing, the Director of City Development and the Interim Director of 
Adult Social Services submitted a joint report outlining the progress made to 
date and identifying how the delivery of specialist housing units could be 
increased, particularly in those areas of the city where there was a current or 
predicted shortfall. In addition, the submitted report also set out the scope of 
the review of Council-owned sheltered housing in the city which would look to 

Page 72



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2014 

 

expand the housing and support options and choices for older people, and 
provide flexibility to meet changing needs. 
  
In presenting the report, an update was provided on the proactive approach 
being taken to secure further provision of specialist housing for older people, 
whilst details were also provided on the level of dem
[...]
	8 2014/15 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	Scrutiny Quarter 2 Performance Summary 2014-15 FINAL

	9 Financial Position Statement 2014/15 - City Development and Environment and Housing Directorates
	10 Empty Property Buy Back Scheme
	11 Delivering Housing on Council Brownfield Land - Quarterly Update
	Scrutiny Schedule Dec 2014

	12 Work Schedule
	December work schedule
	Printed minutes 13th-Nov-2014 13.30 Tenant Scrutiny Board
	Printed minutes 19th-Nov-2014 13 00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

TUESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Chapman, P Grahame, 
R Grahame, J Illingworth, J Lewis, D Nagle, 
J Pryor, A Smart and G Wilkinson

48 Chair's Comments 

The Chair welcomed John Gittos, the new Chair of the Tenant Scrutiny Board, 
to the meeting.

49 Late Items 

There were no formal late items of business to consider. However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following item as supplementary information:

- Draft comments on the draft Housing Strategy (agenda item 12) 
(Minute 58 refers)

50 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

51 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Campbell, D Collins, 
M Iqbal and C Towler.  Notification had been received that Councillor J 
Chapman was to substitute for Councillor C Campbell, Councillor R Grahame 
for Councillor M Iqbal and Councillor J Lewis for Councillor C Towler.

52 Minutes - 11 November 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

53 East Leeds Orbital Road 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update in relation to the East Leeds Orbital Road.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Personnel

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2015

- Gary Bartlett, Chief Highways Officer

The key areas of discussion were:

 The Council is currently working towards Gateway 1 approval by the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority in January 2015

 The Combined Authority processes are a requirement of the government’s 
agreement with the City Region as part of the Strategic Economic Plan

 Confirmation that officers and the Executive Member shared the ambition 
to deliver this project as quickly as the complexity of the project allowed

 A request for confirmation that all stages due to have been completed by 
this point were complete. Officers agreed to check and confirm this.

 Potential opportunities for speeding up the construction phases of the 
project have been identified

 Communication with landowners along the route were not complete. 
Members were keen to see this progressed as quickly as possible

 Questioning as to whether the chosen procurement route was the most 
efficient to deliver the road as soon as possible

 Confirmation that the project was taking account of the most up to date 
relevant public health objectives

 Members of the Scrutiny Board would prefer no further permissions to be 
granted for further house building in the affected area until the road has 
been built

The Board decided to continue to monitor progress, and requested an update 
report in March 2015. This report should clearly highlight any changes in the 
timetable from the current version of the Gantt chart. It should also include 
details on the current housing consents in the area, any applications under 
consideration and the implications of these for the highway network in the 
interim period..

RESOLVED – That a further progress report be brought to the Board in March 
2015.

54 2014/15 Quarter 2 Performance Report 

The Director of Environment and Housing and the Director of City 
Development submitted a joint report which provided a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the council and city relevant to 
the Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration).

The following information was appended to the report:

- A summary of performance at Quarter 2 across both City Priority Plan 
(CPP) and Best Council Plan (BCP) priorities.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Strategic Housing



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2015

- Anna Tansley, Service Manager, Performance & Business Improvement

The main areas of discussion were:

 Plans to introduce one or new indicators on housing decency linked to the 
new Leeds Housing Standard

 Concern that a high proportion of the housing growth was attributable to 
empty properties returned to use rather than new build housing, and the 
actions being taken to respond to this.

 Information on the Housing Growth ‘breakthrough’ project and 
membership of the Member Steering Group

 A request to provide members with a breakdown of arrears by area
 A request for further information about under occupancy cases
 Clarification of the support being provided to tenants seeking to downsize
 Concern about the performance levels on adaptations and repairs, and a 

request that future performance reports provide a breakdown by priority 
category

 A suggestion that the Tenant Scrutiny Board be provided with similar 
performance information on repairs

 A request that consideration be given to introducing one or more indicators 
on energy efficiency measures

 A request for further information about former council houses bought 
under right to buy legislation and then rented out privately to tenants who 
claim housing benefit

RESOLVED  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
b) That the further information requested be provided to Members
c) That future performance reports incorporate a breakdown of adaptations 

and repairs performance by priority category
d) That consideration be given to introducing one or more indicators on 

energy efficiency measures

55 Financial Position Statement 2014/15 - City Development and 
Environment and Housing Directorates 

The Directors of Environment and Housing and City Development submitted a 
joint report which presented a financial update report in relation to services 
within this Board’s portfolio.

The following were in attendance:

- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Environment and Housing)

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board notes the projected financial position 
of the Directorates of City Development and Environment and Housing at 
period 6 of the financial year 2014/15.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2015

56 Empty Property Buy Back Scheme 

The Head of Housing Partnerships submitted a report which provided 
information about the Council’s approach to buying back former Council 
homes.

The following were in attendance:

- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships.

The main areas of discussion were:

 16 properties had now been bought
 An underspend on the original scheme meant that a further 2 empty 

properties would be returned to use
 Members asked for further detail on the costs of the new build housing 

as a comparator, in particular the costs of meeting the council’s 
specification over and above standard volume house building costs

 Clarification of the assessment process before agreeing to buy back 
property

 The identification and mapping of long term empty property that might 
be suitable to buy back

 The potential for purchasing property on the open market
 Options for existing owners who might wish to sell back to the council 
 The contribution of empty properties that are returned to use in meeting 

the housing growth target, with a 5 year target of 2,000 homes to be 
returned to use

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board notes the success of the empty 
property buy back scheme.

57 Delivering Housing on Council Brownfield Land - Quarterly Update 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on progress to bring forward new housing development on previously 
developed land within Council ownership.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Council Brownfield Land Update Schedule.

The following were in attendance:

- Mark Mills, Executive Manager (Regeneration).

Members welcomed the progress that had been made since the Scrutiny 
Board undertook to receive regular monitoring reports.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
that the progress made be welcomed.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2015

58 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule
- Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 13 November 

2014
- Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 19 November 2014
- Draft comments on the draft Housing Strategy

It was noted that the proposal for taking forward the work arising from 
Mr Hall’s request for scrutiny was not yet available.

RESOLVED – 

a) That the work schedule be approved, subject to the inclusion of a 
progress report on the East Leeds Orbital Road in March 2015;

b) That the Board’s comments on the draft Housing Strategy be agreed; 
and

c) That the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be authorised to 
finalise the terms of reference for the scrutiny work arising from Mr 
Hall’s request for scrutiny, following email consultation with all Board 
Members and the relevant Directors and Executive Members.

59 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday 20 January 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.40pm)


